ABC of SPSS for
the Students
of Applied

Linguistics

Mohammad Javad Rezai

Yazd University



Modsnnmd Javad, Rezai - 1701 olgsiame o ko, | LU EER P

ABC of SPSS foc the Students of Applied Linguistics Alay pl g Olpis
AT 10 =ITAY e olfauly e 2 o wlas e
Jya gan 1 oTYF L oSl wlasedn
978-600-6305-79-6 : KT
pizen Sty s kg SRy
] s piaws JAS PetpiAOaCnlal i 1ot p 53l ) JelS Compiiaa gl wealsal
. aali o3le © woaalasl
350 ofSunily 8388 bz
TATARIT 4 oo wrdeindiS o oo
AL AN Syl a8
33 olSL30 il Ll 58 s

TOI— ATHFVe 4:0ils AOIED - VB s e 010305ty tuilive 33
TAY— AV ATE 1y

ABC of SPSS forthe Students of Applied Linguistics s leas
w2 le; dlegmiams ;55 widls

3 elflts ol Ui 1 2l

STA-TYVPYAAY Uiy 05 003 Slaa g oy o 315592

Jalaply Cug

war ol Jl

PR TEE RN L g P

Jly18eees il Sy Caad

AYA-FreFYeA_YAA (Sl

Ol b 1 iy 35 50
VU o 8 g odame i e b 550 (Ul oD i Ll o Jlad ST U G s e
XV -FFAFFAYe =18 il




Acknowledgements

! am grateful to many individuals for their inspiration and support in the
compilation of the present book. I would like to express my appreciation to
my post-graduate students and colleagues who generously provided

comments on the earlier drafts of the book.

A special debt of appreciation goes to Dr Afshani who kindly agreed to edit
the manuscript and did not hesitate to provide feedback on different parts of
the book.

I also would like to thank Dr Ansari, the head of Yazd University publication
centre and Ms. Aghabeigi, the publication coerdindtor, for their sincere

efforts in making this work a reality.

At home, special thanks to my. wife and daughters (Fereshtah, Shima &

Parisan) for their unwavering moral support.

Mohammad Javad Rezai

September 2015



Chapter One

Chapter Two

Chapter Three

Chapter Four

Chapter Five

Table of Contents

Basic Concepts in Statistics
Statistics

Population vs. Sample

Descriptive vs. Inferential statistics
Confidence vs. Significance Level
What is a Variable?

Research Question or Hypothesis?
Levels of Measurement

Exercises

Data Entry

SPSS Windows
Defining Variables
Data Entry
Exercises

Data Processing

Sorting a File

Selecting Cases

Splitting-a File

Reécoding Variables
Cormputing New Variables
Counting Values
Collapsing a Variable
Exercises

Descriptive Statistics
Categorical Variables
Continuous Variables
Checking Normality
Exercises

Statistical Techniques
Correlation

Partial Correlation
Multiple Regression
Chi-Square

[

=R L T A



Chapter Six

Chapter Seven

Chapter Eight

Chagpter Nine

Chapter Ten

T-test

One-way ANOVA

Factorial ANOVA

Mixed between-within ANOVA
Multivariate Analysis of Variance
Analysis of Covariance

Exercises

Correlational Analysis
Graphic Inspection: Scatter plot
Calculating Correlation in SPSS
How to Calculate reliability?
Test Reliability

Inter-rater Reliability

Exercises

Chi-Square

Chi-square for Goodness of Fit
Chi-square for Group'Iridependence
Analyzing Summary Data
Exercises

T-tests

One-sample T-test
Indépendent-samples T-test
Mann-Whitney U Test
Paired-samples T-test
Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test
Exercises

One-way Between-groups ANOVA
Why to Use ANOVA?

One-way Between-groups ANOVA
Kruskal Wallis

Exercises

One-way Repeated Measures ANOVA
When to Use Repeated Measures ANOVA?
Freidman Test

Exercises

I

62
63
65
66
66
67
69

71
2
76
80
g0
84
88

91
92
100
108
111

13
114
i16
121
122
126
127

129
129
130
138
140

143
143
150
153



Chapter Eleven

Chapter Twelve

Chapter Thirteen

Chapter Fourteen

Chapter Fifteen

Chapter Sixteen

References

Two-way Between-groups ANOVA
Exercises

Two-way Repeated Measures ANOVA
Exercises

Two-way Mixed ANOVA
Exercises

Multiple Regression

When to Use Mutitiple Regression?
Assumptions of Multiple Regression
Conduction Standard Multiple Regression
Interpretation of Multiple Regression Output
Exercises

Analysis of Covariance
When to use ANCQVA?
ANCOVA Assumptions
How to Conduct ANCOVA?
Exercises

Analyzing a Questionnaire

1\/

155
170

171

178

£79
191

193
193
195
196
200
207

209
209
210
211
219

221

229



Preface
One of the key requirements for conducting any research project is the ability
to tackle relevant statistical analysis. IBM SPSS Statistics is a project dating
back to 1968 at Stanford University, California. As a result of its growing
popularity, many SPSS textbooks-have been published the majority of which
have combmed SPSS with stansucs This has been reframcd in the current
book making the textbook lass frustrating for those who have an madcquatc
familiarity wrth theoretical statlstrcs o
~ The present. book is tallor—made for the students of apphed linguistics
providing - 2 practical gmde on using SPSS for the &tudents of TEFL,
linguistics and transiation s:tudies.-Designirig an appr0pri;1té SPSS template
for data entry and identifying a suitable research tcchnidue are the two
. crucial aspects of statistical analysis. The gtrtent book helps the readers to
meet the above two objectives
The book offers 16 dif:férent | chapters on various aspects of statistics
cbvering both parametric and non-parametric procedures. The textbook
6tfers a s'te‘piby step guide.on, what you need to analyzer the data. Each
chapter is furnished with a variety of exercises in the field of applied
linguistics making the book;-prominent compared to other Spoks written on
SPSS. - : - t .' )
All instructions in this book ’;;re based on SPSS version 22, but the users of
other versions of SPSS (lé; through 21) won’t face much difficulty in
following the instructions. AIP of the data files used throughout the book are
available in the accompanying FD
I hope that the book will serve’ asa facilitator in handling statrsucal analyses

required by all who are dealing #ith lan guage-related endeavors.”



