ABC of SPSS for the Students of Applied Linguistics

Mohammad Javad Rezai

Yazd University

سرشناسه : رضایی، محمدجواد، ۱۲۵۱ - Mohammed Javad, Rezai

عنوان و نام پدیدآور : ABC of SPSS for the Students of Applied Linguistics

مشخصات نشر : بزد: دانشگاه بزد، ۱۲۹۴ = ۱۲۰۱۵ م.

مشخصات ظاهری : ۲۲۶ص.: مصور ،جدول

شابک 👂 978-600-6309-79-8 :

وضعیت فهرست بوسی : فیهای مختصر

یادداشت : فهرستنویسی کامل این اثر در نشانی: http://epac.nlai.ir فایل دسترسی است

بادداشت واژه نامه .

شناسه افروده : دانشگاه بزد

شماره کتانشیاسی ملی

کد ہیگبری : ۲۸۲۶۸۱۹

مرکز انتشارات دانشگاه یزد یزد، صفائیه، بلوار دانشگاه، صندوق بستی ۷۲۱-۸۹۱۹۵ تلفن:۹-۸۲۱۱۶۷۰ – ۳۵۱۰ دورنگار ۲۰۰۱۶۸ – ۳۵۱۰

عنوان كتاب: ABC of SPSS for the Students of Applied Linguistics

تأليف: دكتر محمدجواد رضايي

ناشر: انتشارات دانشگاه یزد

لیتوگرافی، چاپ و صحافی: قم، نشر بخشایش، ۳۲۷۳۷۵۸۳-۲۵

نوبت چاپ: اول

سال چاپ: ۱۳۹۴

شمارگان: ۱۰۰۰ نسخه

قيعت پشت جلد: ۱۵۰۰۰۰ ريال

شابک: ۸-۲۹-۶۳۰۹-۷۹۸

مرکز بخش: موسسه کتابیران

تهران، میدان انقلاب، کارگر شمالی، خیابان نصرت، خیابان دکتر قریب، نوسیده به فرصت، پلاک ۷. تلفن: ۱۵ – ۶۶۵۶۶۵۱۰ - ۲۱

Acknowledgements

I am grateful to many individuals for their inspiration and support in the compilation of the present book. I would like to express my appreciation to my post-graduate students and colleagues who generously provided comments on the earlier drafts of the book.

A special debt of appreciation goes to Dr Afshani who kindly agreed to edit the manuscript and did not hesitate to provide feedback on different parts of the book.

I also would like to thank Dr Ansari, the head of Yazd University publication centre and Ms. Aghabeigi, the publication coordinator, for their sincere efforts in making this work a reality.

At home, special thanks to my wife and daughters (Fereshtah, Shima & Parisan) for their unwavering moral support.

Mohammad Javad Rezai September 2015

Table of Contents

Chapter One	Basic Concepts in Statistics	1
	Statistics	1
	Population vs. Sample	1
	Descriptive vs. Inferential statistics	2
	Confidence vs. Significance Level	3
	What is a Variable?	4
	Research Question or Hypothesis?	5
	Levels of Measurement	7
	Exercises	8
Chapter Two	Data Entry	11
	SPSS Windows	11
	Defining Variables	13
	Data Entry	19
	Exercises	21
Chantan Thurs	note no Action	
Chapter Three	Data Processing	23
	Sorting a File	23
	Selecting Cases	26
	Splitting a File	29
	Recoding Variables	31
	Computing New Variables	34
	Counting Values	36
	Collapsing a Variable	37
	Exercises	39
Chapter Four	Descriptive Statistics	41
39	Categorical Variables	41
	Continuous Variables	44
	Checking Normality	52
	Exercises	56
Chapter Five	Statistical Techniques	57
	Correlation	59
	Partial Correlation	60
	Multiple Regression	60
	Chi-Square	61

	T-test	62
	One-way ANOVA	63
	Factorial ANOVA	65
	Mixed between-within ANOVA	66
	Multivariate Analysis of Variance	66
	Analysis of Covariance	67
	Exercises	69
Chapter Six	Correlational Analysis	71
	Graphic Inspection: Scatter plot	72
	Calculating Correlation in SPSS	76
	How to Calculate reliability?	80
	Test Reliability	80
	Inter-rater Reliability	84
	Exercises	88
Chapter Seven	Chi-Square	91
	Chi-square for Goodness of Fit	92
	Chi-square for Group Independence	100
	Analyzing Summary Data	108
	Exercises	111
Chapter Eight	T-tests	113
	One-sample T-test	114
	Independent-samples T-test	116
	Mann-Whitney U Test	121
e.	Paired-samples T-test	122
	Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test	126
	Exercises	127
Chapter Nine	One-way Between-groups ANOVA	129
,	Why to Use ANOVA?	129
	One-way Between-groups ANOVA	130
	Kruskal Wallis	138
	Exercises	140
Chapter Ten	One-way Repeated Measures ANOVA	143
	When to Use Repeated Measures ANOVA?	143
	Freidman Test	150
	Exercises	153

Chapter Eleven	Two-way Between-groups ANOVA	155
•	Exercises	170
Chapter Twelve	Two-way Repeated Measures ANOVA	171
	Exercises	178
Chapter Thirteen	Two-way Mixed ANOVA	179
	Exercises	191
Chapter Fourteen	Multiple Regression	193
	When to Use Multiple Regression?	193
	Assumptions of Multiple Regression	195
	Conduction Standard Multiple Regression	196
	Interpretation of Multiple Regression Output	200
	Exercises	207
Chapter Fifteen	Analysis of Covariance	209
0.005×0000 € 977509	When to use ANCOVA?	209
	ANCOVA Assumptions	210
	How to Conduct ANCOVA?	211
	Exercises	219
Chapter Sixteen	Analyzing a Questionnaire	221
References		229
1		

Preface

One of the key requirements for conducting any research project is the ability to tackle relevant statistical analysis. IBM SPSS Statistics is a project dating back to 1968 at Stanford University, California. As a result of its growing popularity, many SPSS textbooks have been published the majority of which have combined SPSS with statistics. This has been refrained in the current book making the textbook less frustrating for those who have an inadequate familiarity with theoretical statistics.

The present book is tailor-made for the students of applied linguistics providing a practical guide on using SPSS for the students of TEFL, linguistics and translation studies. Designing an appropriate SPSS template for data entry and identifying a suitable research technique are the two crucial aspects of statistical analysis. The current book helps the readers to meet the above two objectives

The book offers 16 different chapters on various aspects of statistics covering both parametric and non-parametric procedures. The textbook offers a step by step guide on what you need to analyze the data. Each chapter is furnished with a variety of exercises in the field of applied linguistics making the book prominent compared to other books written on SPSS.

All instructions in this book are based on SPSS version 22, but the users of other versions of SPSS (16, through 21) won't face much difficulty in following the instructions. All of the data files used throughout the book are available in the accompanying CD.

I hope that the book will serve as a facilitator in handling statistical analyses required by all who are dealing with language-related endeavors.